maximum of 124,366,265 Shares, representing approximately 10% of the total number of Shares in issue

then.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had granted Share Options to subscribe for a total

of 150,029,233 Shares (including the upward adjustment of the outstanding Share Options granted by

2,559,595 upon completion of the rights issue on 9 September 2020), details as set out in the

announcement of the Company dated 9 September 2020, of which 2,654,868 were exercised, and

9,156,186 shares was cancelled or lapsed.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are only 48,217,979 Share Options available under the

current scheme limit that may be granted to eligible participants under the Share Option Scheme.

33

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The details of the Share Option Scheme and the movements of the Share Options under the Share
Option Scheme up to the Latest Practicable Date are set out as follows:

Name or category
of grantees

Exercise price
 before

 adjustment

Exercise price
 after

 adjustment
Date of
grant

Number of
Share

Options
 granted

Number of
Share

Options
Exercised

Number of
 Share

Options
 Cancelled

Adjusted on
9 September

 2020

Balance as
at Latest

 Practicable
 Date

(HK$) (HK$)

Directors
Mr. Hon Hoi

Chuen
0.2380 0.2340 14 December 2018 9,156,186 – – 172,758 9,328,944
0.0904 0.0890 18 April 2019 3,280,440 – – 61,895 3,342,335

Ms. Lin Shuxian 0.2380 0.2340 14 December 2018 9,156,186 – – 172,758 9,328,944
0.0904 0.0890 18 April 2019 3,280,440 – – 61,895 3,342,335

Ms. Song Shiqing 0.2380 0.2340 14 December 2018 9,156,186 – (9,156,186) – –

Mr. Li Zhongfei 0.2380 0.2340 14 December 2018 915,618 – – 17,276 932,894
0.0904 0.0890 18 April 2019 84,382 – – 1,592 85,974

Mr. Zhao Jinsong 0.2380 0.2340 14 December 2018 915,618 – – 17,276 932,894
0.0904 0.0890 18 April 2019 84,382 – – 1,592 85,974

Ms. Guan Yan 0.2380 0.2340 14 December 2018 915,618 – – 17,276 932,894
0.0904 0.0890 18 April 2019 84,382 – – 1,592 85,974

Former Directors
Ms. Pang Xiaoli – – 18 April 2019 4,227,632 (2,212,390) – 38,023 2,053,265

Mr. Li Mingming – – 14 December 2018 9,156,186 – – 172,758 9,328,944

Other employees of the Group
 In aggregate 0.2380 0.2340 14 December 2018 9,156,186 – – 172,758 9,328,944

0.0904 0.0890 18 April 2019 14,311,505 (442,478) – 261,681 14,130,708
0.1470 0.1440 5 September 2019 73,588,691 – – 1,388,465 74,977,156

Total 147,469,638 (2,654,868) (9,156,186) 2,559,595 138,218,179

Since the adoption of the Share Option Scheme and up to the Latest Practicable Date, there are

138,218,179 Share Options outstanding, representing approximately 8.32% of the total number of Shares

in issue.

According to the announcement of the Company dated 14 December 2018 in relation to the

Company’s grant of Share Options, the former Directors of the Company, namely Ms. Pang Xiaoli and

Mr. Li Mingming are eligible for and entitled to exercise their Share Options until 13 December 2028.

34

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Directors (including both current and former Directors) are eligible to exercise their Share Options